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F: Output Linearization (OL) data UE09/10Q/Q09EOOFP.DAT in File (F)
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g wn NCS11; adapted (a) CIELAB data
® 8 L*=L* 5 a*s b*a C*apah*apg
gah RMa  47.15 8464 3725 9248 24
5= Ma 9137 -127 12503 12503 91
L 0 GMa 63.07 -114.28 25.35 117.06 167
5.3 G50B\la 59.47 ~-80.6  -33.45 87.28 208
—h;—_)' BMa  49.01 3.65 -81.19 8128 278
o= BSORMa 44.06 10609 -73.93 12032 325
S = NMa 1099 0.0 0.0 0.0 0
,9_{8 Wpa 9541 0.0 0.0 0.0 0
o RCIE  39.92 5869 2798 6501 25
== XIE 8126 -2.9 7156 7162 92
-5 GCIE 5223 -4245 1359 4459 16
_gi BclE 3057 1.35 -46.48 4651 27D
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NCS11; adapted (a) CIELAB data
L*=L* 5 a*, b*a  C*ap,ah*ap g
Rva  47.15 8464 3725 9248 24
Ma 91.37 -127 12503 12503 91
GMa 6307 -11428 2535  117.06 16
G50B\ig 59.47 -80.6  —33.45 87.28 20
BMa 4901 3.65 -81.19 8128 27
B50RVa 44.06 106.09 -73.93 12932 32
NMa 1099 0.0 0.0 0.0 0
WMma 9541 0.0 0.0 0.0 0
) RCIE  39.92 5869  27.98 6501 25
g?\lliiié[)/9|rllf%rm- I?OChnoll%gy (|§Tl). Og JIE 8126 -29 7156  71.62 92
cmyn3* 0.0 0.0 0.0 (0.0 GClE 5223 -4245 1359 4459 16
olvi4 10 1.0 10 .0
cmyn4* 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 BCIE 30.57 1.35 -46.48 46.51 27

standardand adaptedCIELAB
LAB*LAB 95.41 0.0
LAB*LABa 95.41 0.0 0.0
LAB*TCHa 99.99 0.01 -
relative CIELAB lab*

lab*lab 1.0 0.0 0.0
lab*tch 1.0 0.0 -
lab*nch 0.0 0.0 -
relative Natural Colour (NC%)

lab*Irj 1.0 0.0 .

lab*tce 1.0 0.0 -
lab*ncE 0.0 0.0 -

relative Inform. Technol%gy (IT)

olvi3* 05 05 0. 1.0
cmyn3* 0.5 05 05 0.0
olvid* 1.0 1. 1.0 5
cmyn4* 0.0 00 0.0 0.5

standardand ada{)tetKilELAB
LAB*LAB 53.21 0.04 O.
LAB*LABa 53.21 0.0 0.0
LAB*TCHa 50.0 0.01 -
relative CIELAB lab*
lab*lab 0. 0.0
lab*tch 0.0 -
lab*nch 0.5 0.0 -
relative Natural Colour (NC)
lab*Irj 0.5 0.0 0.0
lab*tce 0.5
lab*ncE 0.5

LAB*LAB 11.0
LAB*LABa 11.01 O.
LAB*TCHa 0.01 0.01
relative CIELAB lab*

lab*lab 0.0 0.0
lab*tch . 0.0 -
lab*nch 1.0 0.0 -
relative Natural Colour (NC%)
b*Irj 0.0 0.0 0

0.0
1.0

Jab*ncE

o1 7

relative Inform. Technology (IE)O

olvi3* 1.0 05 0

cmyn3* 0.0 05 05 0.0
olvi4* 1.0 05 05 .0
cmynd* 00 05 05 0.0

standardand adaptedCIELAB
LAB*LAB 71.27 42.34 18.63
LAB*LABa 71.27 42.31
LAB*TCHa 75.0 46.23
relative CIELAB lab*

labMlab ~ 0.714 0458 0.201 I
labtch 075 05 0066 [ cmn3* 5.0 %9
labsnch 00 05 0066 M o 30

. 0.
relative Natural Colour (NC * 0,
v nal 0'5( ) cmyn4* 0.0 1.0

relative Inform. Technology (I'E)

lablr] - standardand adaptedCIELAB
lab*tce 0.5
[ap.ice 92 LABILAB 4715 8468 37.

LAB*TCHa 50.0 92
relative CIELAB lab*
lab*lab 0.42
lab*tch . 1.0
lab*nch 1.0

olvi3*
cmyn3* 0.5
olvi4* 1.0
cmyn4* 0.0
standardan
LAB*LAB 29.07 42.38
LAB*LABa 29.07 42.31
LAB*TCHa 25.01 46.23
relative CIELAB lab*
lab*lab 0.214 0.458
lab*tch 025 05 0.
lab*nch 0.5 0.5 0.06
relative Natural Colour (NC)
lab*lrj 0.2
lab*tce 0.25
lab*ncE 0.5

relative Inform. Technolo IT
05 0.0 0.0gy(1).

0.428 1
0.5 1.
0.0

lab*ncE

. -0.0
0.5 0.996
0.5 bo8r

LAB*LABa 47.15 84.22

relative Natural CoIodrO(NC o

E090-7, 3 step scales for constant CIELAB hue 24/360 = 0.066 (left)
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3 step scales for constant CIELAB hue 24/360 = 0.066 (right)
BAM-test chart UE09; Colorimetric systems NCS11la & NCS1lairgotO* setcmykcolor
D65: 3 step colour scales and coordinate data for 10 hues output:olv* setrgbcolor / w* setgray
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www.ps.bam.de/UE09/10Q/QO09EO01FP.PS/.PDF; linearized output

F: Output Linearization (OL) data UE09/10Q/Q09EO01FP.DAT in File (F)
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N

@
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C*ab,a h*ab,a

92.48
125.03
117.06
87.28
81.28
129.32
0.0
0.0
65.01
71.62
44.59
46.51

NCS11; adapted (a) CIELAB data
L*=L*5 a*y  b*a
RMma 47.15 84.64 37.25
Ma 9137 -127  125.03
GMa 6307 -114.28 25.35
G50B\ia 59.47 -80.6  -33.45
BMa 4901 3.65 -81.19
B50RMa 44.06 106.09 -73.93
NMa 1099 0.0 0.0
WMma 9541 0.0 0.0
RCIE  39.92 5869  27.98
JIE 8126 -29 71.56
GCIE 5223 -4245 1359
Bclg 3057 135 -46.48

24
91
16|
20
27
32

0

0
25
92
162
272

OT W1

NCS11; adapted (a) CIELAB data
L*=L* 54 a*a b*a  C*apah*andg

relative Inform. Technology (IT)
olvi3* 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.
cmyn3* 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.
olvi4* 1.0 1.0 1.0 .0
cmyn4* 0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0
standardand ada| tedCIELAB0 o1

LAB*LAB 9541 0.0 .
LAB*LABa 95.41 0.0 0.0
LAB*TCHa 99.99 0.01 -
relative CIELAB lab*
lab*lab 1.0 0.0 0.0
lab*tch 1.0 0.0

lab*nch 0.0 0.0 -
relative Natural Colour (NCE)
lab*Irj 1.0 0.0 .0
lab*tce 1.0 0.0 -
lab*ncE 0.0 0.0 -

)

(NS

olvi3* 05 05 0.
cmyn3* 0.5 05 O
olvi4* 1.0 1.0 1.0
cmyn4* 0.0 0.0 0.0
standardand ada{)tedClELAB
LAB*LAB 53.21 0.04 O.
LAB*LABa 53.21 0.0 0.
LAB*TCHa 50.0 0.01
relative CIELAB lab*
lab*lab 0.5 0.0 0.0
lab*tch 0.5 0.0 -
lab*nch 0.5 0.0
relative Natural Colour (NC)
lab*Irj 0.5 0.0 0.0
lab*tce 0.5 0.0 -
lab*ncE 0.5 0.0 -

relative Inform. Technol%gy (1
5

cogy

o,

oo

LAB*LAB 11.01 0.07 0.01
LAB*LABa 11.01 0.0 0.0
LAB*TCHa 0.01 0.01
relative CIELAB lab*

lab*lab . 0.0 0.0
lab*tch . . -
lab*nch . 0.0 -

relative Natural Colour (NC%)
| 0.0 0.0

b*| . .0
0.0 -
Jab*ncE 1.0

(=]=]
—

*

a
RMa  47.15
9 Ma 91.37
+ |loma 6307

a%a

G50Byia 59.47
BMa  49.01
B50RVia 44.06
NMa 10.99
Wma 9541
RCIE 39.92
0 JCIE 81.26
0 GCIE 52.23
BCIE 30.57

84.64 37.25 92.48 24

-1.27 125.03 125.03 91
-114.28 25.35 117.06 167
-80.6 -3345 87.28 208
3.65 -81.19 81.28 278
106.09 -73.93 129.32 325
0.0 0.0 0.0 0
0.0 0.0 0.0 0

58.69 27.98 65.01 25
-2.9 71.56 71.62 92
-42.45  13.59 44.59 162
1.35 -46.48  46.51 272

relative Inform. Technol%gy (Im)
olvi3* 1.0 1.0 O. 1.0
cmyn3* 0.0 0.0 0.5 0.0
olvi4* 10 1.0 0.5 .0
cmynd* 0.0 0.0 05 0.0
standardand adaptedCIELAB
LAB*LAB 93.38 -0.62 62.5
LAB*LABa 93.38 -0.63 62.5
LAB*TCHa 75.0 62.5 90.59
relative CIELAB lab*

lab*lab 0.976 -0.004 0.5

lab*tch 0.75 05 0.252
lab*nch 00 05 0.252
relative Natural Colour &NC)

lab*Irj 0.976 0.0 0.499
lab*tce 0.75 0.5 0.243

lab*ncE 0.0 05 97

relativeInform. Technology (IT)
olvi3* 05 05 0.0 1.0
cmyn3* 05 05 1.0 0.0
olvi4* 10 1.0 0.5 5
cmyn4* 00 0.0 05 05
standardand adaptedCIELAB
LAB*LAB 51.18 -0.59 62.51
LAB*LABa 51.18 -0.63 62.5
LAB*TCHa 25.01 62.5 90.59
relative CIELAB_ lab*

lab*lab 0.476 -0.004 0.5
lab*tch 0.25 05 0.252
lab*nch 0.5 0.5 0.252
relative Natural Colour ENC)
lab*lrj . 0
lab*tce 0.25 .2
lab*ncE 0.5 0.5 r97j

relative Inform. Technolo IT
O.Ogy ( l).O

olvi3* 1.0 1.0
cmyn3* 0.0 0.0
olvi4* 10 1.0
cmyn4* 0.0 0.0
standardand adapt
LAB*LAB 91.3

LAB*LABa 91.36
LAB*TCHa 50.0

relative CIELAB lab

lab*lab 0.952
lab*tch 0.5
lab*nch 0.0
relative Natural Col
lab*Irj 0.952
lab*tce 0.5
lab*ncE 0.0

1.0 o.og
00 10
10 00
edCIELAB
-1.26 125.0

-1.27 125.0
125.01 90.59

*

1.0
ou SNC)
0.041 '0.999
1.0  0.243
1.0 r97j
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E090-7, 3 step scales for constant CIELAB hue 91/360 = 0.252 (left)

3 step scales for constant CIELAB hue 91/360 = 0.252 (right)

BAM-test chart UEQ9; Colorimetric systems NCS11la & NCS1laimgoatO* setcmykcolor

D65: 3 step colour scales and coordinate data for 10 hues output:olv* setrgbcolor / w* setgray
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F: Output Linearization (OL) data UE09/10Q/Q09E02FP.DAT in File (F)
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NCS11; adapted (a) CIELAB data

L*=L* 4 a*a  b*a  C*apah*an 4
RMa  47.15 8464 3725 9248 24
Ma 9137 -127 12503 12503 91
GMa 6307 -114.28 2535  117.06 16
GBOB\ia 59.47 -80.6  -33.45 87.28 208
BMa 4901 3.65 -81.19 81.28 273
B50RVia 44.06 106.09 -73.93 12932 325
NMa 1099 0.0 0.0 0.0 0
WMa 9541 00 0.0 0.0 0
RCIE  39.92 5869  27.98 6501 25
JIE 8126 -29 7156 7162 92
GCIE 5223 -4245 1359 4459 16D
BClE__ 30.57 1.35 -46.48 4651 272

NCS11; adapted (a) CIELAB data
L*=L* 5 a*, b*a C*ab,a h*ab,a
RMa  47.15 84.64 3725 9248 24
Ma 9137 -1.27 12503 12503 91
GMa  63.07 -11428 2535  117.06 16f
G50B\ia 59.47 ~-80.6  -33.45 87.28 208
BMma  49.01 3.65 -81.19 81.28 278
B50Rva 44.06 106.09 -73.93 129.32 325
NMa 1099 0.0 0.0 0.0 0
Wma 9541 0.0 0.0 0.0 0
) RCIE  39.92 5869 2798 6501 25
relagielnform. Technelogy (IT) | JE 8126 -29 7156 7162 92
cmyn3* 0.0 0.0 0.0 go.og GCIE 5223 -4245 1359 4459 162
olvi4 10 1.0 10 .0
cmyn4* 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 BCIE 30.57 1.35 -46.48  46.51 272
standardand adaptedCIELAB
LAB*LAB 95.41 0.0 -0.01
LAB*LABa 95.41 0.0 0.0
LAB*TCHa 99.99 0.01 -
lGriab 10 "Do o0 edvelnform. Technolooy (D),
lab*tch 1.0 0.0 - cmyn3* 05 0.0 05 (0.0
lab*nch ~ 0.0 ~ 0.0 - olvi4¥ 05 10 05 10
relative Natural Colour(NCg) cmynd* 05 00 05 0.0
Iagﬂtﬂ %8 88 - standardand adaptedCIELAB
lablice 1.0 00 - LAB*LAB 7924 -57.1 12.67
' : LAB*LABa 79.24 -57.12 12.67
LAlB’.‘TCHa 75.0| b58.52 167.5
relative Inform. Technology (IT relativeCIELAB_lab* relative Inform. Technology (IT
oz "057" 0.5 g.ggy(é(l)).g labllab  0.808 ~Q.487 0.108 olvig® 00" 10 (1)'89}/(%)'8
cmyn . . . B . . . cmyn B B .
olv?ﬁl*4* (1)8 (1)'0 (1)8 o'g IrztIJa*tri]\?QNatucr)é(I)Col(?d?(NC?AGS OI\1?21*4* 28 (1)8 ?8 ()'8
cmyn4* 0. . ) . v cmyn4* 1. . . .
standardand ada{)tetKilELAB Iagf,"l 0.808 6%4970—%10237 standardand adaptedCIELAB
LAB*LAB 53.21 0.04 0.0 abice ! LAB*LAB 63.07 -114.225.35

LAB*LABa 53.21 0.0 0.0
LAB*TCHa 50.0 0.01 -
relative CIELAB lab*
lab*lab 0.5 0.0
lab*tch 0.5 0.0 -
lab*nch 0.5 0.0 -
relative Natural Colour (NC)
lab*Irj 0.5 0.0 0.0
lab*tce 0.5 0.0 -
lab*ncE 0.5 .

LAB*LAB 11.0
LAB*LABa 11.01 O.
LAB*TCHa 0.01 0.01
relative CIELAB lab*

lab*lab . 0.0 0.0
lab*tch . 0.0 -
lab*nch 1.0 0.0 -
relative Natural Colour (NC%)
b*Irj 0.0 0.0 0

0.0 00
Jab*ncE 1.0 .

lab*ncE 0.0 05

g04b

olvi3* 0.0 1
cmyn3* 1.0
olvid* 0.5
cmyn4* 0.5
standardan
LAB*LAB 37.0

LAB*LABa 37.04 . .
LAB*TCHa 25.01 58.52 167.5
relative CIELAB lab*
lab*lab 0.309 -0.487 0.10
lab*tch 025 05 0.465

relative Inform. Technolo IT
0.5 0.0gy( )

lab*nch 05 05  0.465
relative Natural Colour SNC)

lab*lrj 0.309 -0.497-0.0
lab*tce 0.25 0.5 0.512
lab*ncE 0.5 0.5 g04b

LAB*LABa 63.07 -114.2%5.34
LAB*TCHa 50.0

relative CIELAB lab*

lab*lab 0.617 -0.9750.216
lab*tch 05 1.0 0.465
lab*nch 00 1.0 0.465
relative Natural Colour (NC)
lab*Irj 0.617 -0.996'-0.074
lab*tce 0.5 1.0 0.512
lab*ncE 0.0 1.0 g04b

117.04 167.5

2
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'

-8

-6

E090-7, 3 step scales for constant CIELAB hue 167/360 = 0.465 (left)

3 step scales for constant CIELAB hue 167/360 = 0.465 (right)

BAM-test chart UE09; Colorimetric systems NCS1la & NCS1lairmgnutO* setcmykcolor

D65: 3 step colour scales and coordinate data for 10 hues output:olv* setrgbcolor / w* setgray

N

g 8fed ‘T/T BUBS ‘OT/E ‘Wiod /603N/

€ 1uno Bfieq

40d"/Sd"d4203600/00T/603N-TOTO900C :UONEASIDaI Y8\~

A ‘swalsAs Jojuow Jo Jajuud Jo Juswainseal pue uonenjeas 1oy uoneoldde

opo0 :[eLarew \Yd

AX ‘ST

b

&l




Ol ‘T'Z UOISIBA @

ZAX31D 'T'0

p'ujeq'sd'/v\/v\/v\//:dng :uolrewIojul [eaIuyda |
N

/603N/ap weq sd mmm//:dny :Saji Jejiwis 1o} 89S

www.ps.bam.de/UE09/10Q/QO09EO03FP.PS/.PDF; linearized output
F: Output Linearization (OL) data UE09/10Q/Q09EO03FP.DAT in File (F)

ol

)

@
\ ol
.

C*ab,a h*ab,a

92.48
125.03
117.06
87.28
81.28
129.32
0.0
0.0
65.01
71.62
44.59
46.51

NCS11; adapted (a) CIELAB data
L*=L*5 a*y  b*a
RMma 47.15 84.64 37.25
Ma 9137 -127  125.03
GMa 6307 -114.28 25.35
G50B\ia 59.47 -80.6  -33.45
BMa 4901 3.65 -81.19
B50RMa 44.06 106.09 -73.93
NMa  10.99 0.0 0.0
WMma 9541 0.0 0.0
RCIE  39.92 5869  27.98
JIE 8126 -29 71.56
GCIE 5223 -4245 1359
Bclg 3057 135 -46.48

24
91
16|
20
27
32

0

0
25
92
162
272

OT W1

NCS11; adapted (a) CIELAB data
L*=L* 5 a*a b*a C*ab,a N*ab 4
RMma 47.15 84.64 37.25 92.48 24
IMa 91.37 -1.27 125.03 125.03 91
GMa. 63.07 -114.28 25.35 117.06 16[7
G50B\va 59.47 -80.6 -33.45 87.28 208
BMa 49.01 3.65 -81.19 81.28 278
B50Rva 44.06 106.09 -73.93 129.32 32b
NMa  10.99 0.0 0.0 0.0 0
WMa 9541 0.0 0.0 0.0 0
. RCIE 39.92 58.69 27.98 65.01 25
relagielnform. Technelogy (IT) | JE 8126 -29 7156 7162 92
cmyr13* 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 GCIE 52.23 -42.45 13.59 44,59 162
8|m"';1n4* %:8 6:8 %;8 0:8 BClE 3057 1.35 -46.48 4651 27D
standardand adaptedCIELAB
LAB*LAB 9541 0.0 -0.01
LAB*LABa 95.41 0.0 0.0
LAB*TCHa 99.99 0.01 -
lGoiab 10 "Do 00 iedvelnform. Technology (D),
lab*tch 10 00 - cmyn3* 05 0.0 0.0 oio;
lab*nch 0.0 0.0 - olvi4¥ 05 1.0 1.0 1.0
relative Natural Colour(NCE) cmyn4* 05 0.0 0.0 0.0
Iagﬁtﬂ %8 88 -0 standardand adaptedCIELAB
BBE G0 00 - LAB*LAB 77.43 -40.26 -16.71
: : LAB*LABa 77.43 -40.29 -16.72
LAB*TCHa 75.0 43.63 20254
i relative CIELAB lab* i
GusteBE™ oS aP (g I gher g cogon GERE™ 15T (g
o> 38 98 28 08) labmch 00 05 0563 - ohA- 09 10 10 L0
cmyn4* 00 0.0 00 05 relative Natural Colour (NC) cmyn4* 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
standardand adaptedCIELAB lablrj 0.787 ~0.418 =0.272  standardand adaptedCIELAB
LAB-LAB 53.51 0.04 ~ 0.0 japitice. 0.5 02 0992 LABYLAB 59.47 -8055-33.44
LAB*LABa 53.21 0.0 0.0 20 C ; : 9 LAB*LABa 59.47 -80.59 —33.44

LAB*TCHa 50.0 0.01
relative CIELAB Iaba

lab*lab 0.5 . 0.0
lab*tch 0.5 0.0 -
lab*nch 0.5 0.0 -

relative Natural Colour (NC)

lab*Irj 0.5 0.0 0.0
lab*tce 0.5
lab*ncE 0.5

LAB*LAB 11.01 0.07 0.01
LAB*LABa 11.01 0.0 0.0
LAB*TCHa 0.01 0.01
relative CIELAB lab*
lab*lab .
lab*tch . .
lab*nch . 0.0
relative Natural Colour (NC%)
lab* 0.0 0.0

0.0
1.0

0.0

.0
Jab*ncE

relative Inform. Technolo IT
5 0.59y( 1).0

olvi3* 0.0 0

cmyn3* 1.0 05 05 0.0
olvi4* 0.5 1.0 1.0 .5
cmyn4* 05 0.0 00 05

standardand adaptedCIELAB
LAB*LAB 35.23 -40.23 -16.7
LAB*LABa 35.23 -40.29 -16.72
LAB*TCHa 25.01 43.63 202.54
relative CIELAB lab*

lab*lab 0.287 -0.461 -0.191
lab*tch 0.25 05 0.563
lab*nch 05 05 0.563
relative Natural Colour SNC)

lab*Irj 0.287 -0.418'-0.272
lab*tce 0.25 0.5 0.592
lab*ncE 0.5 0.5 g36b

LAB*TCHa 50.

relative CIELAB lab*

lab*lab 0.5
lab*tch 0.5
lab*nch 0.0
relative Natural
lab*Irj .

lab*tce 0.5
lab*ncE 0.0

()
0574 -0836 -0548

0 87.26 202.54

74 -0.922 -0.383
1.0
1.0
Colour

0.592

1. .
10  g36b

E090-7, 3 step scales for constant CIELAB hue 203/360 = 0.563 (left)

o)
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%

3 step scales for constant CIELAB hue 203/360 = 0.563 (right)

BAM-test chart UEQ9; Colorimetric systems NCS11la & NCS1laimgoatO* setcmykcolor
D65: 3 step colour scales and coordinate data for 10 hues output:olv* setrgbcolor / w* setgray
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www.ps.bam.de/UE09/10Q/QO09EO04FP.PS/.PDF; linearized output
F: Output Linearization (OL) data UE09/10Q/Q09E04FP.DAT in File (F)
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(—Dl(/) NCS11; adapted (a) CIELAB data
@ % L*=L* 5, a*; b*a C*apa h*ap 4
gah RMa  47.15 84.64 3725 9248 24
o= Ma 9137 -127 12503 12503 91
QO W, GMa  63.07 -11428 2535  117.06 16[
5-3 G50Byia 59.47 -80.6  -33.45 87.28 208
—h;—J BMa 49.01 3.65 -81.19 81.28 278
o= B50Rva 44.06 106.09 -73.93 12932 325
3 =h NMa 1099 0.0 0.0 0.0 0
gg Wpa 9541 0.0 0.0 0.0 0
o-- RCIE  39.92 5869 2798 6501 25
32 JIE 8126 -29 7156 7162 92
05 GClE 5223 -4245 1359 4459 162
%Q BCclE 3057 1.35 -46.48 4651 272
;g
~~
%'O
— v
ST
o
S 3
3 o
ol
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o
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o
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NCS11; adapted (a) CIELAB data
L*=L* 5 a*a b*a C*ab,a N*ab 4
RMa 47.15 84.64 37.25 9248 24
IMa 91.37 -1.27 12503 125.03 91
GMa 63.07 -114.28 25.35 117.06 167
G50B\ia 59.47 -80.6  -33.45 87.28 208
BMa 49.01 3.65 -81.19 81.28 278
B50RVia 44.06 106.09 -73.93 129.32 325
NMa 1099 0.0 0.0 0.0 0
WMa 9541 0.0 0.0 0.0 0
RCIE  39.92 58.69 27.98 65.01 25
relative Inform. Technology (O] _
oviz* 10 10 70 JCIE 81.26 -2.9 71.56 71.62 92
cmyn3* 0.0 0.0 O O 0.0 GCIE 5223 -4245 1359 4459  16R
olviar 1.0 5 g 10 10 B 3057  1.35 -46.48 4651 27
cmyn4* 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 CIE - - : : F
standardand ada tedClELAB
LAB*LA -0.01

0.0 .
LAB*LABa 95 41 0.0 0.0
LAB*TCHa 99.99 0.01 -

relative CIELAB lab* relative Inform. Technology (IT)

lab*lab 1.0 0.0 0.0 i3*
lab*tch 1.0 0.0 - gmfns* 812 8'? %.8 o.og
lab*nch 0.0 0.0 - olvi4¥ 05 05 1.0 1.0
relative Natural Colour (NCE) cmyn4* 05 05 00 0.0
la B*{g % 8 88 - Efg?ﬁ&céandﬁdg tedCIELAB
labnce 00 00 - LABrLARa 7251 183 40,38
LAB*TCHa 75.0 40.63 272.57
relative CIELAB lab*
gel\ll?éryelnform Tochnol%gy (”i)O ab:lab 0.725 20.022 —0.498 (r)elz\lliagl/elnof%rm Technoll%gy
cmyn3* 05 05 0.0 Iab*tch 0.75 05 0.757 cmyn3* 1
olvi4** 1.0 1.0 1.0 5 lab*nch 0.0 ~ 05  0.757 W olvi4* 0.0
cmyn4* 0.0 00 00 05 relative Natural Colour 8N ) cmyn4* 1.0
standardand ada tedCIELAg.’\O Igg*ltg R 0.7 0‘0 4299 standardand adaftecCIELA
LABLABa 2321 00, 0. 0 lGbnce  0:6° 83 boor LABLARa 4902 365

LAB*TCHa 50.0 81.27
relative CIELAB_lab*

LAB*TCHa 50.0 0.01

relative CIELAB Iaba relative Inform. Technol%gy (IT)
1.0

lab*lab 0.5 0.0 olvi3* lab*lab 0.045
lab*tch 0.5 O 0 - cmyn3* 1.0 1.0 05 lab*tch .0
lab*nch 0.5 - olvia* 05 05 1.0 . lab*nch

relative Natural Colour (NC) cmyn4* 05 05 00 0.5 relatlveNatural Colour SNC)
Iab*ltge 8 2 8 9 - standardand adaptedCIELAB byl 0.4

lab'ncE 05 00 - LABILAB 3001 1.89 lab*ncE oio

LAB*LABa 30.01 1.82
LAB*TCHa 25.01 40.63
relative CIELAB lab*
lab*lab 0.225 0.022
lab*tch 0.25 0 5 0
lab*nch 0.5
relative Natural Colour 8NC)
lab*lrj 0.2 -0.49
0. 25 75

lab*tce 2]
Jab*ncE 0.5 bOOr

standardand adapt
LAB*LAB 11.0 .
LAB*LABa 11.01 O.
LAB*TCHa 0.01 .
relative CIELAB lab*
ab*lab .
lab*tch

lab*nch . 0.0
relative Natural Colour (NC%)
lab* 0.0

0.0
1.0

o.'5

Jab*ncE

(Im

B
81

0f

1.
gO 0f

E090-7, 3 step scales for constant CIELAB hue 273/360 = 0.757 (left)
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3 step scales for constant CIELAB hue 273/360 = 0.757 (right)

BAM-test chart UEQ9; Colorimetric systems NCS11la & NCS1laimgoutO* setcmykcolor
D65: 3 step colour scales and coordinate data for 10 hues output:olv* setrgbcolor / w* setgray
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www.ps.bam.de/UE09/10Q/QO09EO5FP.PS/.PDF; linearized output
F: Output Linearization (OL) data UE09/10Q/Q09EO5FP.DAT in File (F)

ool

\\\

NCS11; adapted (a) CIELAB data NCS11; adapted (a) CIELAB data
L*=L* 5 a*a b*a C*apa h*ap 4 L*=L* 54 a*a b*a C*abah*ab 4
Rva  47.15 84.64 3725 9248 24 RMa  47.15 84.64 3725 9248 24
Ma 9137 -127 12503 12503 91 IMa 91.37 -127 12503 12503 01
GMa  63.07 -11428 2535  117.06 16[ GMa  63.07 -11428 2535  117.06 16]
G50Byia 59.47 -80.6  -33.45 87.28 208 G50Byia 59.47 -80.6  -33.45 87.28 208
Bma  49.01 3.65 -81.19 81.28 278 BMma  49.01 3.65 -81.19 8128 278
B50RVia 44.06 106.09 -73.93 12932 325 B5O0RVia 44.06 106.09 -73.93 12932 325
NMa  10.99 0.0 0.0 0.0 0 NMa  10.99 0.0 0.0 0.0 0
Wma 9541 0.0 0.0 0.0 0 Wpma 9541 0.0 0.0 0.0 0
RCIE  39.92 5869 2798 6501 25 ) RCIE 3992 5869 2798 6501 25
JIE 8126 -29 7156 7162 92 {)‘?\'/?gl’e'”lf%rm-Ieocmol'%gy(wl)o JE 8126 -29 7156 7162 92
GClE 5223 -4245 1359 4459 162 cin):lrp* 2'8 ?'8 9'8 gobog GCIE 5223 -4245 1359 4459 162
OlVI . . . .
BClg 3057  1.35 -46.48 4651 27D cmynd* 0.0 0.0 00 00 Bclg 3057 1.35 -46.48 4651 27D
standardand adaptedCIELAB
LAB*LAB 9541 0.0 -0.01
LAB*LABa 95.41 0.0 0.0
LAB*TCHa 99.99 0.01 -
relative CIELAB lab* i
labtlab = 1.0 0.0 0.0 relativeinform. Technalogy (11) |
lab*tch 1.0 0.0 - cmyn3* 0.0 05 0.0 o.og
lab*nch 0.0 0.0 - olvi4¥ 10 05 1.0 1.0
relative Natural Colour (NC%) cmyn4* 0.0 05 0.0 0.0
lab*lrj 1.0 00 -0 standardand adaptedCIELAB
lapjice 10 0.0 - LAB*LAB 69.73 53.06
ab’nc : : LAB*LABa 69.73 53.03
LAleTCHa 75.0I b64.65
relative Inform. Technology (IT) relative CIELAB lab* relative Inform. Technology (IT)
o3 0505 08" (2o lab*lab  0.696 0.41 olvi3* 1.0 0.0 1.0 (L0
cmyn3* 05 05 05 (0.0) lab*tch 075 0.5 cmyn3* 0.0 1.0 O. 0.0
olvi4* 1.0 10 1.0 05 lab'nch ~ 0.0 ~ 0.5 olvi4* 1.0
cmyn4* 0.0 0.0 00 05 rela*uyeNatural Colou gNC)
stangardandada{)tetblELAB ISB*'{C'e 8?86 8% 6
LAB*LAB 53.21 0.04 0.0 iapice. 84 -2

LAB*LABa 53.21 0.0 0.0
LAB*TCHa 50.0 0.01 -
relative CIELAB lab*

lab*lab 05 0.0 .
lab*tch 0.5 0.0 -
lab*nch 0.5 0.0

relative Inform. TechnoloSgy (Im)
olvi3* 05 0.0 O. 1.0
cmyn3* 0.5 1.0 0.5
| - olvi4* 1.0 05 10 .
relative Natural Colour (NC) cmyn4* 00 05 00 0.5
iagﬁﬂ 8% 88 0.0 standardand adaptedCIELAB
lgb*}]CCeE g2 88 - LAB*LAB 27.53 53.1 -36.4
: : LAB*LABa 27.53 53.03 -36
LAB*TCHa 25.01 64.65

T relative CIELAB_lab*

) g lab*lab ~ 0.196 0.41 -0.2

10 1 | labtch 025 05  0.903

10 1 i lab*nch 05 05  0.90

. 0.0 . I’etl)a*'ii\_/e Natucr)all g%)loé”g %C) 03

ab*Ir . . —0.34

AR TG o [ e G2 g2 g
LAB*LABa 11.01 0.0 . ; i

LAB*TCHa 0.01 0.01
relative CIELAB lab*

lab*lab . 0.0 0.0
lab*tch . 0.0 -
lab*nch 1.0 0.0 -
relative Natural Colour (NC%)
b*Irj 0.0 0.0 0

0.0 00
Jab*ncE 1.0 .

reIativeCIELAB9 lab*

lab*lab 0.
lab*tch 0.5
lab*nch 0.0
relative Natural
0.3
0.5

lab*ncE 0.0

2

6
1.0
1.0

0.903
. 0.903

Colour glNC)

92 0.673

0.867

b46r

-0.5

-0.7

2
P/

E090-7, 3 step scales for constant CIELAB hue 325/360 = 0.903 (left)

'
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3 step scales for constant CIELAB hue 325/360 = 0.903 (right)
BAM-test chart UE09; Colorimetric systems NCS11la & NCS1lairgotO* setcmykcolor
D65: 3 step colour scales and coordinate data for 10 hues output:olv* setrgbcolor / w* setgray
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. www.ps.bam.de/UE09/10Q/QO09EO06FP.PS/.PDF; linearized output .
F: Output Linearization (OL) data UE09/10Q/Q09EO06FP.DAT in File (F)

NCS11; adapted (a) CIELAB data NCS11; adapted (a) CIELAB data
L*=L* 5 a*a b*a C*apa h*ap 4 L*=L* 54 a*a b*a C*abah*ab 4
RMa  47.15 8464 3725 9248 24 RMa  47.15 8464 3725 9248 24
Ma 9137 -127 12503 12503 91 IMa 9137 -127 12503 12503 91
GMa 6307 -11428 2535  117.06 167 GMa 6307 -11428 2535  117.06 16
G50B\ia 59.47 -80.6  -33.45 87.28 208 G50B\ig 59.47 -80.6  -33.45 87.28 208
BMa  49.01 365 -81.19 81.28 278 BMa  49.01 3.65 -81.19 8128 273
B50RVia 44.06 106.09 -73.93 129.32 325 B50R\Via 44.06 106.09 -73.93 12932 325
NMa 1099 0.0 0.0 0.0 0 NMa 1099 0.0 0.0 0.0 0
WmMa 9541 0.0 0.0 0.0 0 WmMa 9541 0.0 0.0 0.0 0
RCIE 3992 5869 2798 6501 25 ) RCIE 3992 5869 2798 6501 25
JiE 8126 -29 7156 7162 92 relagielnform. Technelogy (IT) | JE 8126 -29 7156 7162 92
GClE 5223 -4245 1359 4459  16P cmyn3* 0.0 0.0 0.0 éo.og GCIE 5223 -4245 1359 4459 16
BClE 3057  1.35 -46.48 4651 272 8%';‘,14* (1)8 68 %8 0:8 BClE 3057  1.35 -46.48 4651 272
standardand adaptedCIELAB
LAB*LAB 95.41 0.0 -0.01
LAB*LABa 95.41 0.0 0.0
LAB*TCHa 99.99 0.01 -
relativeCIELAB lab* relative Inform. Technology (IT)
lab¥lab 1.0 0.0 00 om3* 10 0512 05" (1.0
lab*ch 10 00 - cmyn3* 0.0 0.488 0.5 (0.0
lab*nch ~ 00 ~ 00 - olvi4* 1.0 0512 05 1.0
relative Natural Colour (NC%) cmyn4* 0.0 0.488 0.5 0.0
Iagﬂtﬂ %8 88 -0 standardand adaptedCIELAB
japlice 1.0 98 - LAB*LAB 71.81 41.31 19.68
: : LAB*LABa 71.81 41.28 19.68
LAB*TCHa 75.0 45.73 25.49
relative Inform. Technology (IT) relativeCIELAB_lab* relative Inform. Technology (I
oz "057" 0.5 g.gg é&.gg labllab  0.72 0.451 0.214 olvig® 100,024 g_gq
cmyn . . . B . . . cmyn . . .
o4 10 10 10 05 lab'nch 00 05 0071 M g\vi4* 10 0024 0.0
cmyn4* 0.0 0.0 00 05 relative Natural Colour (NC) cmyn4* 0.0 0.976 1.0
standardand ada{)tetblELAB iag*"l 8% 82 0.0
LAB*LAB 53.21 0.04 0.0 japee. 98 82 S
LAB*LABa 53.21 0.0 0.0 : : | LAB*LABa 48.21 82.57
LAB*TCHa 50.0 0.01 - LAB*TCHa 50.0 91.46
relative CIELAB lab* i relative CIELAB lab*
lablab = 0.5 0.0 0.0 e avelniorm. pechnoisy (1) S labab — 0.44
lab*tch 05 0.0 - cmyn3* 0.5 0.988 1.0 ) lab*tch . 1.0
lab*nch 0.5 0.0 - olvia* 1.0 0512 05 ; lab*nch 0.0 1.0 .
relative Natural Colour (NC) cmyn4* 0.0 0.488 0.5 X relative Natural Colour (NC
lab*irj 05 00 00 standardand adaptedCIELAB lab*| 0441 1.0° 0.

lab*tce 0.5 0.0 -
lab*ncE 0.5 0.0 -

LAB*LAB 29.6 41.35 19
LAB*LABa 29.6 41.29
LAB*TCHa 25.01 45.73
relative CIELAB lab*
lab*lab 0.22 0451
lab*tch 025 05 .07
lab*nch 0.5 0.5 0.071
. relative Natural Colour (NC)
s, 83 g8 99
LAB*LAB 11.0 . . ap e : : ¢
LAB*LABa 11.01 0.0 O. labrncE 0o 0.
LAB*TCHa 0.01 0.01
relative CIELAB lab*

lab*lab . 0.0 0.0
lab*tch . 0.0 -
lab*nch 1.0 0.0 -
relative Natural Colour (NC%)
b*Irj 0.0 0.0 0

0.0 00
Jab*ncE 1.0 .

lab*ncE

0.5
0.0

E090-7, 3 step scales for constant CIELAB hue 25/360 = 0.071 (left) 3 step scales for constant CIELAB hue 25/360 = 0.071 (right)
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ﬂJ. BAM-test chart UE09; Colorimetric systems NCS1la & NCS1lairmgnutO* setcmykcolor

D65: 3 step colour scales and coordinate data for 10 hues output:olv* setrgbcolor / w* setgray
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www.ps.bam.de/UE09/10Q/QO09EO07FP.PS/.PDF; linearized output .
F: Output Linearization (OL) data UE09/10Q/Q09EQ7FP.DAT in File (F)

ol

N

@
\ ol
.

|

a*y

NCS11; adapted (a) CIELAB data

L*=L* 4 a*a  b*a  C*apah*an 4

RMa 47.15 84.64 37.25 92.48
IMa 91.37 -1.27 125.03 125.03
GMa 63.07 -114.28 25.35 117.06
G50Bviq 59.47 -80.6 -3345 87.28

BMma 49.01 3.65 -81.19 81.28
B50Rvia 44.06 106.09 -73.93 129.32
NMa 10.99 0.0 0.0 0.0
WMa 95.41 0.0 0.0 0.0

RCIE  39.92 5869 2798 6501
JIE 8126 -2.9 7156 71.62
GClE 5223 -4245 1359 4459
BClE 3057 135 -46.48  46.51

24
91
16|
20
27
32

0

0
25
92
162
272

OT W1

NCS11; adapted (a) CIELAB data
N L*=L* 5 a*, b*a  C*apah*ab g
a
I Rva  47.15 8464 3725 9248 24
/‘ Ma 91.37 -127 12503 12503 91
g% |[GMa 6307 11428 2535  117.06 167
allcs0Byq 59.47 -80.6  -33.45 87.28 208
BMa  49.01 3.65 -81.19 8128 273
B50R\Via 44.06 106.09 -73.93 12932 325
NMa 1099 0.0 0.0 0.0 0
WMma 9541 0.0 0.0 0.0 0
RCIE 3992 5869 2798 6501 25
relative Inform. Technology (IT
oviz* o 10 1% 1_09y(1).0 ICIE 81.26 -2.9 7156  71.62 92
cmyn3* 0.0 00 0.0 (0.0 GCIE 5223 -4245 1359 4459  16P
8|mv';ln4* %8 68 %8 0:8 BClE 3057  1.35 -46.48 4651 272
standardand adaptedCIELAB
LAB*LAB 95.41 0.0 -0.01
LAB*LABa 95.41 0.0 0.0
LAB*TCHa 99.99 0.01 -
relativeCIELAB lab* relative Inform. Technology (IT)
lab¥lab 1.0 00 00 g 0984 10 05" (1.0
lab*ch 10 00 - cmyn3* 0.016 0.0 0.5 (0.0
lab*nch ~ 00 ~ 00 - olvi4* 0984 1.0 05 1.0
relative Natural Colour(NCE) cmyn4* 0.016 0.0 0.5 0.0
Iagﬁtﬂ %8 88 -0 standardand adaptedCIELAB
japiiee. 13 80 - LAB*LAB 92.92 -2.44 60.89
: : LAB*LABa 92.92 -2.46 60.89
LAB*TCHa 75.0 60.94 92.32
relative Inform. Technology (IT) relativeCIELAB lab* relative Inform. Technology (IT
olvi3* 05 0. gg 1 labdlab 0971 -0.0190499 o3 0.967 1.0 0.0

5 0. .
cmyn3* 0.5 05 O .
olvi4* 1.0 1.0 1.0
cmyn4* 0.0 0.0 0.0
standardand ada{)tedClELAB
LAB*LAB 53.21 0.04 O.
LAB*LABa 53.21 0.0 0.
LAB*TCHa 50.0 0.01
relative CIELAB lab*
lab*lab 0.5 0.0 0.0
lab*tch 0.5 0.0 -
lab*nch 0.5 0.0
relative Natural Colour (NC)
lab*Irj 0.5 0.0 0.0
lab*tce 0.5 0.0 -
lab*ncE 0.5 0.0 -

cogy

o,

oo

LAB*LAB 11.01 0.07 0.01
LAB*LABa 11.01 0.0 0.0
LAB*TCHa 0.01 0.01
relative CIELAB lab*

lab*lab . 0.0 0.0
lab*tch . . -
lab*nch . 0.0 -

relative Natural Colour (NC%)
| 0.0 0.0

b*| . .0
0.0 -
Jab*ncE 1.0

(=]=]
—

lab*tch 0.75 05 0.256 cmyn3* 0.033 0.0 1.0

lab*nch 0.0 05  0.256 olvi4* 0.968 1.0 0.0
relative Natural Colour (NC) cmyn4* 0.032 0.0 1.0
lab4lj 0971 0.0 05 Y

lab*tce 0.75 05 025
lab*ncE 0.0 0.5 r99j

relative Inform. Technolo(t);y ( relativeCIELAB lab*

I)
olvi3* 0.484 05 0 1.0
cmyn3* 0516 0.5 1.0 (0.0) lab*ch 05 1.0
olvu)fl* 0.984 1.0 05 5 lab*'nch 0.0 1.0

.0
0.0

standardand adaptedCIELAB
LAB*LAB 90.45 -4.92 121.77
LAB*LABa 90.45 -4.93 121.77
LAB*TCHa 50.0 121.87 92.32

lab*lab 0.941 -0.04 0.999

* relative Natural Colour (NC
cmyn4* 0.016 0.0 0.5 05 el o_o( )1.0

standardand adaptedCIELAB labzlrj .
LAB*LAB 50.72 -2.42 60.89 |apitce 05 10
[AB*LABa 5072 —2.47 60.88 labncE 0.0 1.0
LAB*TCHa 25.01 60.93 92.33

relative CIELAB lab*

lab*lab 0.471 -0.019 0.499

lab*tch 0.25 05 0.256

lab*nch 0.5 0.5 0.256

relative Natural Colour (NC)

lab*lrj 0.471 0.0 0.5

lab*tce 0.25 0.5 0.25

lab*ncE 0.5 0.5 j00g

25
r99j

£:8§
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E090-7, 3 step scales for constant CIELAB hue 92/360 = 0.256 (left)
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3 step scales for constant CIELAB hue 92/360 = 0.256 (right)

BAM-test chart UEQ9; Colorimetric systems NCS11la & NCS1laimgoatO* setcmykcolor
D65: 3 step colour scales and coordinate data for 10 hues output:olv* setrgbcolor / w* setgray
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= . www.ps.bam.de/UE09/10Q/QO09EO08FP.PS/.PDF; linearized output .
§ F: Output Linearization (OL) data UE09/10Q/Q09EO08FP.DAT in File (F)
_/
=W NCS11; adapted (a) CIELAB data NCS11; adapted (a) CIELAB data
g 8 L* L* 4 a*a b*a C*apa h*ap 4 L*=L* 54 a*a b*a C*abah*ab 4
g ah RMa 47.15 8464  37.25 92.48 24 RMa 47.15 84.64  37.25 9248 24
o= IMa 91.37 -1.27 12503 12503 91 IMa 91.37 -127 12503 12503 91
O v GMa  63.07 -114.28 2535 117.06 167 GMa  63.07 -114.28 25.35 117.06 167
=3 G50Byia 59.47 -80.6  -33.45 87.28 208 G50BVia 59.47 -80.6  -33.45 87.28 208
= ;__) BMa 49.01 3.65 -81.19 8128 278 BMa 49.01 3.65 -81.19 8128 278
2 = B50Rvia 44.06 106.09 -73.93 129.32 3256 B50Rvia 44.06 106.09 -73.93 129.32 326
S = NMa  10.99 0.0 0.0 0.0 0 NMa 1099 0.0 0.0 0.0 0
Q 8 Wpma 9541 0.0 0.0 0.0 0 Wma 9541 0.0 0.0 0.0 0
o RCIE  39.92 58.69 27.98 65.01 25 RCIE  39.92 58.69 27.98 65.01 25
S _ relative Inform. Technolo IT _
= g JCIE 81.26 -2.9 71.56 7162 92 oviz* 10 10 1.09y( 1).0g JCIE 81.26 -2.9 71.56 7162 92
>0 GCIE  52.23 -4245 1359 4459  16p cmyn3* 0.0 0.0 0.0 (0.0 GCIE 5223 -4245 1359 4459  16R
olvi4* 1.0 1.0 1.0 0
= BClE 3057 1.35 -46.48 4651  27P cmynd* 00 0.0 0.0 0:0 BClE 3057 1.35 -46.48 4651  27p
standardand adaptedCIELA|
LAB*LAB 95.41 0.0 —0.01
LAB*LABa 95.41 0.0 0.0
LAB*TCHa 99.99 0.01 -
. relative CIELAB lab*
-8 S 10 0.0 0.0 gel\llogyelnform Technology(T
: lab*tch 10 0.0 - cmyn3* 0.459 0.0 .0
o lab*nch ~ 0.0 ~ 0.0 - olvi4* 0.541 1.0 o 5 .0
) relative Natural Colour (NC%) cmyn4* 0.459 0.0 0.5 0.0
3 abxlrj 10 00 -0 standardand adaptedCIELAB
laptce 10 00 - LAB*LAB 80.4 -52.4316.79
: lab*ncE 0.0 0.0 -
o LAB*LABa 80.4 -52.45 16.79
(¢ LAlB*TCHa 75.0I b55.08 162.25
L relative CIELAB lab*
c g(—i;\llellg,\r/elnform Technolor’gy (E?Og IaB:{aE 8%2 6%4758j§’f Bel\lliagyelnform Technology (IT
cmyn3* 0.5 0.5 0.0 ap’ic - . . cmyn3* 0.917 OO 10 g
En) o 38 98 28 &) abnch 000 05 0451 | G 0.085 1 6}
o cmynd* 0.0 0.0 00 05 relative Natural Colour (NC) cmyn4* 0.917 0. o o 0
= standardand ada{)tetblELAB iag,ﬂ | 8 %2 o 549985? standardand adal tec[:IEL
LA 0.0 japiee. 3P 82 %3 LA| 5.41 -104. 8933 58
LAB*LABa 5321 00 O. : ; 1999 LAB*LABa 65 41 -104.9233.57

I ok

LAB*TCHa 50.0 0.01 LAB*TCHa 50.0 110.17 162.2§
relatlveCIELAB lab* relative CIELAB lab*

lablab = 0.5 0.0 0.0 relativeinform. Technology ( lab*lab ~ 0.645 -0.951 0.305
lab*tch 05 0.0 - cmyn3* 0.959 0.5 1.0 ) lab*tch 0.5 1.0 0451
lab*nch 0.5 0.0 - olvia* 0541 1.0 05 ; lab*nch 0.0 1.0 0.451

Ol ‘T"Z UOISIBA  ap‘weq sd-mmm//:dn

relatlve Natural Colour (NC) cmyn4* 0.459 0.0 0.5 X relatlve Natural Colour gNC)

I b*”l 8 0 0 standardand adaptedCIELAB | b 1l 0 99 0, 0

Borce 02 % - LABILAB 382" —52.4116.8 Igb*}ncceE 0. 8 % Joon
. : LAB*LABa 38.2 -52.46 16.7 0

LAB*TCHa 25.01 55.09 162.2
relative CIELAB lab*
lab*lab 0.322 -0.475 0.152
lab*tch 0.25 0 5 0.45
lab*nch 0.5 O 451
relative Natural Colour 51
Iab:ltrj 8 99 0 O
LAB*LAB 11.0 . . abitce
LAB*LABa 11.01 0.0 O. lGbnice _6#° e
LAB*TCHa 0.01 0.01
relative CIELAB lab*
ab*lab .
lab*tch
lab*nch .
relatlve Natu(r)al Colour (NC%)

0.0
Jab*ncE 1.0

ZAX3ID ‘T'0

E090-7, 3 step scales for constant CIELAB hue 162/360 = 0.451 (left) 3 step scales for constant CIELAB hue 162/360 = 0.451 (right)
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ﬂJ. BAM-test chart UE09; Colorimetric systems NCS1la & NCS1lairmgnutO* setcmykcolor
5 D65: 3 step colour scales and coordinate data for 10 hues output:olv* setrgbcolor / w* setgray
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. www.ps.bam.de/UE09/10Q/QO09E09FP.PS/.PDF; linearized output .
F: Output Linearization (OL) data UE09/10Q/Q09EQ9FP.DAT in File (F)
NCS11; adapted (a) CIELAB data NCS11; adapted (a) CIELAB data
L*=L* 5 a*s b*a C*apah*apg L*=L* 5 a*a b*a  C*apah*ap4g
RMma 47.15 84.64 37.25 92.48 24 RMma 47.15 84.64 37.25 92.48 24
Ma 9137 -127 12503 12503 91 Ma 9137 -127 12503 12503 91
GMa 6307 -114.28 2535  117.06 16f GMa 6307 -11428 2535  117.06 16f
G50BMia 59.47 -80.6  -33.45 87.28 208 G50B\ia 59.47 -80.6  -33.45 87.28 208
BMa  49.01 365 -81.19 8128 278 BMa  49.01 365 -81.19 8128 278
BSORVa 44.06 10609 -73.93 12932 325 BSORvia 44.06 10609 -73.93 12932 325
Nma 1099 0.0 0.0 0.0 0 NMa 1099 00 0.0 0.0 0
Wma 9541 0.0 0.0 0.0 0 Wma 9541 0.0 0.0 0.0 0
RCIE  39.92 5869 2798 6501 25 ) RCIE 3992 5869 2798 6501 25
JIE 8126 -29 7156 7162 92 g?\'fi‘é'l’e'”lf%rm- I%Chnol'%gy (ITl).O JE 8126 -29 7156 7162 92
GCIE 5223 -4245 1359 4459 162 cmyn3* 0.0 0.0 0.0 (0.0 GClE 5223 -4245 1359 4459 16D
BciE 3057 1.35 -46.48 4651 27 gmﬁnu %:8 6:8 %;8 0:8 BclE 3057 1.35 -46.48 4651 27
standardand adaptedCIELAB
LAB*LA -0.01

B 9541 0.0 .
LAB*LABa 95.41 0.0 0.0
LAB*TCHa 99.99 0.01 -

relative CIELAB lab* relative Inform. Technology (IT
lab¥lab 1.0 0.0 00 olvi3* 0.5  0.508 1.5”( 1).0
labstch 10 00 - cmyn3* 05 0.492 0.0 (0.0
lab*nch 0.0 0.0 - olvi4* 05 0.508 1.0 1.0
relative Natural Colour (NCE) cmyn4* 0.5 0.492 0.0 0.0
Igg:ltge %8 88 -0 standardand adaptedCIELAB
18Dk 0.0 0.0 - LAB*LAB 72.29 1.2

LAB*LABa 72.29 1.17
LAB*TCHa 75.0 40.24

) relative CIELAB_lab* relative Inform. Technol

(NS

B?J/?éyelrg%rm'g%mmg%gy ¢ .0) lab*ab 0726 0.014 olvi3* 0.0 0.016 1
cmyn3* 05 05 05 o.o; lab*tch ~ 0.75 05 cmyn3* 1.0  0.984 0.
olvi4* 1.0 10 1.0 05 lab*nch ~ 0.0 0.5 . olvi4* 0.0 0.016 1.0
cmygzt*do.od d0.0 dC0.0 0.5 Irél%tl)a*}ir\j/eNatU(ISaYI2<360I0616(NC) oudl cmyr&4*dl.0d do.gszéc 0.0
standardand adaptedCIELAB . . ~ standardand adaptedCIEL.
LAB-LAB 53.51 0.04 ~ 0.0 labitce Q.75 0.5  0.75 LAB*LAB 49.18 2.39

labnicE 0.0 05 g9%b W 'aB+aBa 49718 234

LAB*TCHa 50.0 80.48

LAB*LABa 5321 00 O
LAB*TCHa 50.0 0.01
relative CIELAB lab* i relative CIELAB lab*

lablab = 05 0.0 00 avetom. e gy (1) Sl labab 0452 0.029

lab*tch 05 0.0 - « lab*tch 05 1.0
lab'nch 0.5 0.0 cmyns* 1.9 0.992 0.8 éo. lab'nch 00 1.0

o

LAB*TCHa 25.01 40.24
relative CIELAB lab*
lab*lab 0.226 0.015
. 05 0.
0.75

lab*tch 0.25
lab*nch 0.5 0.5 .
. relative Natural Colour (NC)
B Bhile  058° 89 oJa]
*| ce . . .
LABAR 1107 997 001 MM iabrnce 05”05 b0t
LAB*TCHa 0.01 0.01 -
relative CIELAB lab*
lab*lab . 0.0 0.0
lab*tch . . -
lab*nch 1.0 0.0 -
relative Natural Colour (NC%)
lab* 0.0 0.0
0.0 0.0
Jab*ncE 1.0 )

.0

o(%;y (1
0

relative Natural Colour (NC) cmynd* 0.5 0.492 0.0 ; relative Natural Colour (NC)'
lab*Irj 0.5 0.0 0.0 sta%dardand adaptedCIELAB lab*rj 0.452 0.0 -0.99
lab*tce 0.5 0.0 - LAB*LAB 30.0 1.24 . lab*tce 0.5 1.0

lab*ncE 0.5 . LAB*LABa 30.09 1.18 0 lab*ncE 0.0 1.0

Vg

AB
8

0.75
bOOr

E090-7, 3 step scales for constant CIELAB hue 272/360 = 0.755 (left) 3 step scales for constant CIELAB hue 272/360 = 0.755 (right)
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ﬂ/. BAM-test chart UEQ9; Colorimetric systems NCS11la & NCS1laimgoutO* setcmykcolor

D65: 3 step colour scales and coordinate data for 10 hues output:olv* setrgbcolor / w* setgray
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